Manager formulates a view on the future direction of foreign exchange rates and the potential impact on the Funds, the
Investment Manager factors that into its portfolio allocation decisions.

The fluctuations in the rate of exchange between the currency in which the asset or liability is denominated and the
functional currency could result in an appreciation or depreciation in the fair value of that asset. 10% is deemed a
reasonable possible fluctuation in the exchange rates.

Risk Volatility Intervals

Class equal or above less than

1 0% 0.5%

2 1% 2%

3 2% 5%

4 5% 10%

5 10% 15%

6 15% 25%

7 25%

DocuSign Envelope ID: 03E62B0F-309F-41F7-AE74-73FE5155D28A

Virtus Global Funds ICAV
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 30 September 2023 (continued)

49

11. FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Currency Risk (continued)

As at 30 September 2023, the Virtus GF SGA Global Growth Fund was exposed to monetary and non-monetary
currency risk to the value of USD497,561,452 details of which are shown in the table below.

�

 Sensitivity +10%   Sensitivity -10%

Currency USD Movement USD Total USD Movement USD Total USD
British Pound (7,903) (790) (8,693) 790 (7,113)
Canadian Dollar 48,796 4,880 53,676 (4,880) 43,916
Danish Krone 40,042,336 4,004,234 44,046,570 (4,004,234) 36,038,102
Euro 60,595,992 6,059,599 66,655,591 (6,059,599) 54,536,393
Hong Kong Dollar 45,470,815 4,547,082 50,017,897 (4,547,082) 40,923,733
Norwegian Krone 316,352,957 31,635,296 347,988,253 (31,635,296) 284,717,661
Thai Baht 35,058,459 3,505,846 38,564,305 (3,505,846) 31,552,613

Total 497,561,452 49,756,147 547,317,599 (49,756,147) 447,805,305

As at 30 September 2022 , the Virtus GF SGA Global Growth Fund was exposed to monetary and non-monetary
currency risk to the value of USD161,001,418 details of which are shown in the table overleaf.
�

�

 Sensitivity +10%   Sensitivity -10%

Currency USD Movement USD Total USD Movement USD Total USD
British Pound (64,834) (6,483) (71,317) 6,483 (58,351)
Danish Krone 17,363,169 1,736,317 19,099,486 (1,736,317) 15,626,852
Euro 37,308,678 3,730,868 41,039,546 (3,730,868) 33,577,810
Hong Kong Dollar 41,812,800 4,181,280 45,994,080 (4,181,280) 37,631,520
Japanese Yen 16,377,493 1,637,749 18,015,242 (1,637,749) 14,739,744
Norwegian Krone 26,029,700 2,602,970 28,632,670 (2,602,970) 23,426,730
Thai Baht 22,174,412 2,217,441 24,391,853 (2,217,441) 19,956,971

Total 161,001,418 16,100,142 177,101,560 (16,100,142) 144,901,276

As at 30 September 2023, the Virtus GF U.S. Small-Mid Cap Fund* was not exposed to monetary and non-monetary
currency risk.

As at 30 September 2023, the Virtus GF Clean Energy Fund* was exposed to monetary and non-monetary currency risk
to the value of USD5,484,116 details of which are shown in the table below.

�

 Sensitivity +10%   Sensitivity -10%
Currency USD Movement USD Total USD Movement USD Total USD
Brazilian Real 156,226 15,623 171,849 (15,623) 140,603
British Pound 188,154 18,815 206,969 (18,815) 169,339
Chinese Yuan
Renminbi 298,767 29,877 328,644 (29,877) 268,890
Danish Krone 985,590 98,559 1,084,149 (98,559) 887,031
Euro 3,438,963 343,896 3,782,859 (343,896) 3,095,067
Hong Kong Dollar 190,705 19,071 209,776 (19,071) 171,634
Swiss Franc 225,711 22,571 248,282 (22,571) 203,140

Total 5,484,116 548,412 6,032,528 (548,412) 4,935,704

DocuSign Envelope ID: 03E62B0F-309F-41F7-AE74-73FE5155D28A

Virtus Global Funds ICAV
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 30 September 2023 (continued)

50

11. FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Currency Risk (continued)

As at 30 September 2023, the Virtus GF Emerging Markets High Dividend Fund was exposed to monetary and non-
monetary currency risk to the value of USD 1,973,106 details of which are shown in the table below.

�

 Sensitivity +10%   Sensitivity -10%

Currency USD Movement USD Total USD Movement USD Total USD
Brazilian Real 402,528 40,253 442,781 (40,253) 362,275
Chinese Yuan
Renminbi 115,996 11,600 127,596 (11,600) 104,396
Czech Koruna 13,036 1,304 14,340 (1,304) 11,732
Euro 21,047 2,105 23,152 (2,105) 18,942
Hong Kong Dollar 618,771 61,877 680,648 (61,877) 556,894
Indonesian Rupiah 11,881 1,188 13,069 (1,188) 10,693
Israeli New Shekel 61,196 6,120 67,316 (6,120) 55,076
Korean Won 114,833 11,483 126,316 (11,483) 103,350
Mexican Peso 171,272 17,127 188,399 (17,127) 154,145
New Taiwan Dollar 236,218 23,622 259,840 (23,622) 212,596
Polish Zloty 29,078 2,908 31,986 (2,908) 26,170
Singapore Dollar 31,711 3,171 34,882 (3,171) 28,540
South African Rand 91,541 9,154 100,695 (9,154) 82,387
Thai Baht 53,998 5,400 59,398 (5,400) 48,598

Total 1,973,106 197,312 2,170,418 (197,312) 1,775,794

* Virtus GF U.S. Small-Mid Cap Fund and Virtus GF Clean Energy Fund launched on 13 March 2023.

 Virtus GF Emerging Markets High Dividend Fund launched on 2 June 2023.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is defined in IFRS 7 as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.�As at 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022, the Funds'
interest rate risk exposure is limited to the interest earned on its cash and cash equivalents balance. As such, there is no
material interest rate risk exposure to the Funds.